
AWARD NO. 24 
CASE NO. 24 

SPECIAL BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NO. 1020 

PARTIES ) AMTRAK SERVICE WORKER% COUNCIL 

D::P”TE ; NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 

1. Canicr, acting arbitrarily and unjustly, violated Rule 19, and other 
related rules of the Agreement, when, on November 25,1987, it 
dismissed Clatmant Richard Jefferson from service. 

2. Carrier fm?her exacerbated its arbi~s, in justice and rule 
violation when Passenger Service Director, Ms. L D. Berbcrian, 
who was not present at the hearing, assessed discipline. 

3. Caniershallnowbe~~toreinstatcClaimanttoservicewith 
seniority rights unimpaimd, compensate him for all time lost as a 
result of his wrongful dismissal, and make him whole for any other 
mat&al injury he may incur in connaxion with such dismissal 
(Carrier file ASWC-D-1970, ASWC file 390-D7-153-D). 

As a result of charges dated September 14,1987, investigation eventually 

conducted November 20,1987 and by letter dated November 2.5,1987, CIaimant, a food 

specialist in the Carrier’s service since June 1.1976, was dismissed for failing to timely 

submit to a second drug test as d&ted under the Carrier’s return-to-duty drug testing 

policy. 

On May 1.1987 Claimant went on medical leave due to foot problems. Themafter, 

ClaimantconEac&Hcpatitis A. On July 27,1987 Claimant was released by his doctor to 

return to work However, Claimant failed a return-to-duty drug screen taken on August 3, 

1987.’ 
::;y .;;‘I.:~ .- 

According to General Supcrvkor A. G. Tam, after Claimant tested positive 

Claimant was orally not&d of the nxdts and was sent a followqcqdficd let&r&ted -. r ( ,2 in 

1 The specific msda of the test wa-e not supplied during the invest&&on. 
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August 5, 1987 (Tr. 9, 12): 

[A.1 . . . And, Mr. Jefferson later called me and I informed him 
that he did not pass his return back to work physical and I 
explained to him the procedure that he needs to take another 
test widlin dlkty days from the date of the known results, I 
followed up by sending him a letter, giving him all that 
information in my letter of August 5th, 1987. 

* * * 

In my letter to Mr. J&&son, I stated that witbin thirty days 
from August the 4th that he must take another drug screen 
tat. 

* * * 

. ..IdidtalLtohimandexplainedtohimofhisoptionthathe 
failed his drug screen test and he must take another drug 
screen test within thirty days befom he can come back to 
work. 

Claimant did not appear to take the second drug test within the 30 day period 

spccifkd by Tam or at any time themafter. 

Claimant denies dmt he spoka to Tam immediately after the August 3,1987 drug 

test Instead, Claimant asserts that within a few days after taking the drug test he spoke to 

Crew Base Supervisor R Settell about returning to work and Set&l informed him that a 

letter was being mailed to him and that Claimant should wait until he received the letter. 

According to Claimant (Tr. 19), Settell ‘didn’t say what it was for.” 

Chimant testified that he never received Tam’s certiflcd letter of August 5,1987. 

The letter was eventually returrEd unclaimed. 

Clnimtntnlso~tifiedthatonthesamedayhespokeuJSeaellhealsospoketoa 

clerkatCewBascand, becauseoftheletmrmferredto bySettell,Claimantmdicatcdthat 

he wanted to give the clerk his correct address. According to Claimsnt, the clerk declined 

totalrchisaddFessstatingthatClaimanthadtofilloutrheappropaiateforminpasoa. 

According to Claimant (Tr. 20): 

[A.] They just would not accept it over the phone. 
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* * *-- -. 

Now, when he said they tried to mail me a letter, I said, 
‘Wcil, what address do you have?” And I think they stated 
the one on Campbell and I said “Well, that’s not my 
address.” And he said, “Well, we cannot accept the address 
unless it’s fflcd out on the form.” 

Further, according to Claimant, it was not until later in August 1987 that he spoke 

toTam ClaimanttestifiedthatitwasnotuntilthnttimethptTamadvisedClaimantthathe 

failed the drug test and that he sent Claimant a letter. 

In Award 21 of this Board we upheld the right of the Carrier to conduct rctum-to- 

duty drug tests. The Orgakation argues tit afIcr failing the return-to-duty drug test, 

Claimant did not have knowledge of the conditions placed upon him under the Carrier’s 

drug testing policy. The Carrier’s assertion is to the contrary. 

The aqumcnt.s focus upon whether substantial evidence supports the hearing 

officer’s conchkm that claimant was told by Tam ptior to August 5.1987 that he had to 

submit to a retest within 30 days a&r failing the return-to-duty drug teat Abent 

conpIling masons estabIishcd by the record, it is not the function of this Board to make de 

mvo credibility dctaminations. We fmd no reason to do so in this case with respect to the 

specific insttuctions &en by Tam to Claimant that he bxl to mtcst within the 30 day 

pcricd, particularly wbue tk hearing officer, who, by being at the hearing, was in a better 

position to assess the dctxaxx snd credibility of wimcsses? 

But giving the Carrier the be&it of any doubt, what is conspicuously missing in 

this case is that upon testing positive Claimant was advised of his options under the 
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Carrier’s poticy. Under the Carrier’s policy, having faikd the initial return-toduty drug 

test, chlimane 

. . . must, within 30 days, either bc retested by an Amtrak muse or a 
medical facility designated by Amtrak or, if eligible, enter the 
Employee Assistance Program. 

* * * 

If an employee who has had a positive test does not enter the EAP 
and elects to be retest& and the retest result is positive, the 
empIoyce shah be subject to dismissal and shall not be entitled to 
enter the EAP. Fnphasis add&]. 

Specifically, while substantial evidence suppoxis the Carrier’s conclusion that Tam 

told Claimant that he had to retest within a 30 day period, the recccd is devoid of any 

evidence that Claimant was similarly advised by Tam or any other Canier official that he 

also had the option under the Canier’s policy to enter the EAP. Typically, the option to 

enter the EAP is spdui out in the Cani& letter to the employee after the initial positive 

test is bniicated. Indeed, in Tam’s letter of August $1987 Tam suggested that Claimant 

contact the EAP counselcc and further wrote that “If you fail to pass your second test, you 

wiunotbeabletoentatheEApprOgramandwiubesubjacttadiacipliaaryactioh~ 

But the record is clear that, for whatever masons, Claimant never received Tam’s 

August &I987 letter, That d&&my could have ken overcorn through oral notification 

to Claimant. However, close review of the record, particularly Tam’s testimony, shows 

thatalthoughTamtoldCrraimimtofthenetdtontcJtwithin30&ys,thatrccordQesnot 

show that Tas&dkussedthe BAP option with CIaimant. Given that the Carrier has made 

theEAP~mintcgrai~ofittnturn-to-dutydrugWtingpoiicy,itfollowsthat 

notiiication to the employee of that option must be demonstrate& especially where the 

employee does not receive the formal notification of the results of the return-to-duty drug 

tCSt. 



SBA 1020, Award 24 
R. Jefferson 
Page 5 

Claimant shall therefore be permitted to return to service without loss of seniority. 

However, in that substantial evidence shows that Claimant was made swam in early- 

August 1987 tbat he would be mceiving a letter from Tam detaihrrg the circumstances 

smrouuding his failure to pass the return-to-duty drug test and further given mat Claimant 

took no concrete affiitive steps to obtain a copy of that letter (i.e., such as contacting the 

Post office for forwarding purposes concaning the letter afta Claimant learned that the 

Carrier did not have his correct address or rquesting Tam or another Carrier official to 

forward a copy of that letter to his new address), reinstatement shall be without 

compensation for time lost As a further condition of minstatemen~ within 30 days of the 

dam of this award, Claimant shall be m&cd to pass a return-to-duty physical including a 

drug test. However, smce this record does not demonstrate that Claimant was informed of 

his option to enter the RAP prior to bis retest under the Carrier% drug testing policy, lather 

than submitting to a dmg test within 30 days of the date of this award, CIaimant shall have 

the option to enter the RAP within 30 days of the date of this award. Should he choose to 

do so, the terms of the Carrier’s drug wting policy for employees choosing that course 

shall thereafter apply.4 

claimsuslailledinpart claimantshaubepcnnittedtootullltoservicewithout 

loss of seniority. Reinstamment shell be without compensation for time lost and shau 

further be conditioaedupnn sucwsafui passage of a seturn-to-duty physical including a 

drug test to bat&n by Claimant witbin 30 days of the date of this award. Additionally, 

rathnthansubmitrinetoadrugtwtwithin30daysofthedPteofthisawardClaimantshall 

insawtion to i retest and the vahiity ofdx! dmg rest IWJIO wae net speciAcPUV raised-at the 
inveadgadon, the Grganiaatial Cmn01 now suck die vapily of Ihose lcatl. CL Award 21, supm. 
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also have the option to enter the EAP within 30 days of the date of this award. Should 

Claimant choose to enter the EAP, the terms of the Carrier’s drug testing policy for 

employees choosing that course shall thereafter apply. 

.Ueuti Member 

Can-ier .Member 

Chicago, Illinois 
-. e 

,A.,,:, .:’ . 1990 
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In this Board’s initial award, the following remedy was formulated: 

Claim sustained in part. Claimant shall be permitted to return to 
service without loss of seniority. Reinstatement shall be without 
compensation for time lost and shall further be conditioned upon 
successful passage of a return-to-duty physical including a drug test 
to be taken by Claimant within 30 days of the date of this award. 
AdditionaIIy, rather than submitting to a drug test within 30 days of 
the date of this award, Claimant shall also have the option to enter 
the EAP within 30 days of the date of this award. Should Claimant 
choose to enter the EAP, the terms of the Carrier’s drug testing 
policy for employees choosing that course shall thereafter apply. 

By letter dated October 4,199O the Carrier, on behalf of the parties, advised us that 

Claimant opted to take the physical examination including a drug screen rather than enter 

the EAP and successfully passed. The Carrier further advised us that Claimant: 

. . . has returned to active service; however, the parties are in 
disagreement as to the claimant’s status under Amtrak’s Drug and 
Alcohol Policy. It is Amtrak’s position that since claimant was 
subject to quarterIy testing prior to the incident which resukd in his 
dismissal, he should now be subject to quarterly testing for a new 
two year period. This is consistent with [this Board’s] decision in 
Award No. 36 involving claimant W. I. Wright. 

It is the Organization’s position that since.claimant Jefferson 
tested clean on his return-to-duty drug screen and because of the 
difference in wording between Award No. 24 and 36 he is no longer 
subject to the two year quarterly testing. 

As fully set forth in our award, Claimant was tested for drugs in accord with the 

Carrier’s return-to-duty drug testing policy which policy was found valid in our Award 21. 

Claimant failed that initial test and did not take a second drug test within the 30 day time 

frame called for in the policy. As a result, Claimant was dismissed from service. This 
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Board nevertheless permitted Claimant to submit to a m-test or enter the EAP because the 

evidence did not demonstrate that Claimant knew or was made aware of his options under 

the Carrier’s return-to-duty drug testing policy. 

Because Claimant initially failed the rctum-to-duty drug test, he became subject to 

the provisions of the Carrier’s rctum~to-duty drug testing policy at the time he first 

provided a positive sample. The policy specifically states that: 

An employee who has tested positive for drugs and is returned to 
service after achieving a negative test result shall, as a condition of 
being returned to service, be subject to testing for drugs and/or 
alcohol by breath or mine sample, at least once each calendar quarter 
for a period of two years. If the employee tests positive for the 
presence of drugs or alcohol during such subsequent tests, or during 
any future return-to-work or periodic physical, the employee shall 
be subject to dismissal and shall not be entitled to enter the EAP. 

Our award merely gave Claimant the ability to retest under the Carrier’s policy. 

Therefore, since Claimant provided a negative mine sample after the award issued, he 

nevertheless remains subject to the policy’s quarterly testing requirement. Consistent with 

the Carrier’s position in this matter and in accord with the policy, the quarterly testing 

requirement shall run for a period of two years after his return to service.* 

& 4.L 
Bdwm H. Benn 
Neutral Member 

Chicago, Illinois 
November 15, 1990 

.~~ .~ 
1 It is therefore unnexasary to rely upon the remedy formulated in Award;; .- 


